No. 21-1057

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

ORACLE CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

υ.

HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

John W. Whitehead	Karen G. Johnson-McKewan
William E. Winters	Counsel of Record
THE RUTHERFORD	Max Carter-Oberstone
INSTITUTE	ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
109 Deerwood Road	SUTCLIFFE LLP
Charlottesville, VA	405 Howard Street
22911	San Francisco, CA 94105
	(415) 773-5700
	kjohnson-mckewan@orrick.com

Katherine M. Kopp ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP 1152 15th Street, NW Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT 5
I. The Question Presented Is Important And Recurring
A. The question presented is important 5
1. Litigants in different jurisdictions enjoy different First Amendment protections
2. The courts' division on the scope of Petition Clause immunity will chill protected speech and lead to forum shopping
B. The question presented is recurring 10
II. Oracle's Announcement Is Protected Under The Petition Clause Because It Was "Incidental" To Its Notice of Appeal 11
CONCLUSION 16

i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.,
486 U.S. 492 (1988)12
Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta, 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)12
BE&K Constr. Co. v. NLRB, 536 U.S. 516 (2002)12, 14, 15
Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Virginia ex rel. Va. State Bar, 377 U.S. 1 (1964)14
Bill Johnson's Rests., Inc. v. NLRB, 461 U.S. 731 (1983)4, 15
Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri, 564 U.S. 379 (2011)2, 11, 12
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)12
Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited, 404 U.S. 508 (1972)12
Cardtoons, L.C. v. Major League Baseball Players Ass'n, 208 F.3d 885 (10th Cir.)

Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc. v. Pro. Real Est. Invs., Inc., 944 F.2d 1525 (9th Cir. 1991)13
Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC, 518 U.S. 727 (1996)
Dombrowski v. Pfister, 380 U.S. 479 (1965)
Eastern Railroad Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc., 365 U.S. 127 (1961)13, 14
Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank, 527 U.S. 627 (1999)
Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc., 418 U.S. 323 (1974)15
Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018)5
Martin v. Hunter's Lessee, 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)5
NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)14
Sosa v. DIRECTV, Inc., 437 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2006)5
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.,</i> 426 U.S. 438 (1976)7

iii

United Mine Workers of Am., District 12 v. Illinois State Bar Ass'n,	
389 U.S. 217 (1967)	.14
United States v. Koziol,	F
993 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2021)	9
Wilson v. Great Am. Indus., Inc.,	
661 F. Supp. 1555 (N.D.N.Y. 1987)	7
Zippo Mfg. Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc.,	
952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997)	9
Constitutions, Statutes & Regulations	

U.S. Const. amend. I11
17 C.F.R. § 229.103
Cal. Corp. Code § 1502.1(8)7
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-51-304(2)(k)7
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 17-12a304(b)(12)8
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63 § 1-852(E)(1)7
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 27A § 2-10- 302(A)(2)7
Utah Code Ann. § 61-1-10(2)(k)(ii)8

Other Authorities

Brief Amici Curiae of ETW Corp. and IMG in support of Petition for Writ
of Certiorari, Major League Baseball
Players Ass'n v. Cardtoons, L.C., 531
U.S. 873 (2000) (No. 00-39), 2000
WL 339998398
Judicial Council of California, 2020
Court Statistics Report: Statewide
Caseload Trends 2009–10 Through
2018–19 (2020)10
Leah Chan Grinvald, Policing The
Cease-And-Desist Letter,
49 U.S.F. L. Rev. 411 (2015)
Nita Ghei & Francesco Parisi, Adverse
Selection and Moral Hazard in
Forum Shopping: Conflicts Law as
Spontaneous Order,
25 Cardozo L. Rev. 1367 (2004)9
Stephen A. Higginson, A Short History
of the Right to Petition Government
for the Redress of Grievances,
96 Yale L.J. 142 (1986)12
United States Census Bureau,
QuickFacts California (2021)10
U.S. Courts, U.S. Courts of Appeals-
Cases Commenced, Terminated, and
Pending by Circuit and Nature of
Proceeding (2020)10, 11

U.S. Courts, U.S. District Courts—Civil Cases Filed, Terminated, and Pending, by Jurisdiction (2021).....10
